

**No. 11-2418**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**ERMA JEAN OWENS, WIDOW OF DALLAS RAY OWENS;  
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,  
United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**  
Solicitor of Labor  
**RAE ELLEN JAMES**  
Associate Solicitor  
**SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
**SARAH M. HURLEY**  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2117  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 3           |
| A. Statutory and regulatory background .....  | 3           |
| 1. The definition of pneumoconiosis.....  | 3           |
| 2. The 15-year presumption .....  | 4           |
| B. The Decisions Below.....   | 6           |
| 1. ALJ Bullard’s October 13, 2010 Decision awarding benefits .....  | 6           |
| 2. The Benefits Review Board’s October 28, 2011 Decision<br>affirming the award .....   | 8           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 9           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 10          |
| A. Standard of Review .....   | 10          |
| B. The ALJ’s observation that operators may rebut the 15-year<br>presumption only by the two methods listed in Section 921(c)(4)<br>played no role in the outcome of this case and, in any event, is<br>correct ..... | 10          |
| 1. The ALJ’s observation that operators may rebut the 15-year<br>presumption only by the two methods listed in Section<br>921(c)(4) played no role in the outcome of this case.....                                   | 10          |
| 2. Operators may rebut the 15-year presumption only by the two<br>methods listed in Section 921(c)(4) .....   | 12          |
| C. The ALJ’s articulation of the rule-out standard played no role in<br>the outcome of this case and, in any event, is correct .....  | 17          |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1. The rule-out standard played no role in the outcome of this case .....   | 18 |
| 2. To rebut the 15-year presumption by establishing that the miner’s disability did not arise out of coal mine employment, the operator must rule out any connection between the disability and the miner’s work..... | 19 |
| (a) This Court has adopted the rule-out standard, and Mingo Logan has given no legitimate reason to reject this precedent .....   | 19 |
| (b) 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d) adopts the rule-out standard, and Mingo Logan has failed to demonstrate that the regulation is invalid .....   | 21 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u>   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bethlehem Mines Corp. v. Massey</i> ,<br>736 F.2d 120 (4th Cir. 1984) .....                                    | 22, 23, 24  |
| <i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> ,<br>43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995) .....  | 13, 14, 17  |
| <i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> ,<br>194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir.1999) .....                                  | 10          |
| <i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Fleming</i> ,<br>606 F.2d 441 (4th Cir. 1979) .....                                    | 13          |
| <i>Colley &amp; Colley Coal Co. v. Breeding</i> ,<br>59 F.App'x 563 (4th Cir. 2003) .....                         | 7, 17, 19   |
| <i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011) .....                                    | 6           |
| <i>Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> ,<br>105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997) .....  | 13          |
| <i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co.</i> ,<br>644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011) .....                        | 14          |
| <i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks</i> ,<br>138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998) .....                                      | 19          |
| <i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 134 (1988).....   | 22          |
| <i>National Cable and Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 17          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b><u>Cases:</u></b>  | <b><u>Page</u></b>       |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 680 (1991).....                                   | 3, 23                    |
| <i>Rose v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> ,<br>614 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980) .....                             | 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24   |
| <i>Rosebud Coal Sales v. Wiegand</i> ,<br>831 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1987) .....                           | 23                       |
| <i>Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> ,<br>86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996) .....                         | 23                       |
| <i>Tally v. Mathews</i> ,<br>550 F.2d 911 (4th Cir. 1977) .....   | 17, 21                   |
| <i>Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co. v. Crisp</i> ,<br>866 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1989) .....                 | 24                       |
| <i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, Inc.</i> ,<br>--- U.S. ---, 132 S.Ct. 1836 (2012) ..... | 17                       |
| <i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Gray</i> ,<br>588 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1979) .....                                | 12                       |
| <i>Usery v. Turner-Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 1 (1976).....                                   | 4, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17, 23 |
| <i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> ,<br>602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010) .....                             | 10                       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Statutes:</u>   | <u>Page</u>   |
|--|---------------|
| Affordable Care Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)                                |               |
| Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556 .....  | 6             |
| Black Lung Benefits Act,<br>30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) (unless otherwise noted) |               |
| Section 401(b), 30 U.S.C. § 901(b) .....   | 3             |
| Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b) .....   | 3             |
| Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b) (1976) .....  | 4             |
| Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1972) .....  | 5             |
| Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....   | 23            |
| Section 426(a), 30 U.S.C. § 936(a) .....   | 23            |
| Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981,<br>Pub. L. No. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981) .....        | 5             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b><u>Regulations:</u></b>                               | <b><u>Page</u></b>          |
|--|-----------------------------|
| 20 C.F.R. § 410.101(o) (1970) .....                      | 4                           |
| 20 C.F.R. § 410.412(a) (1980).....                       | 21                          |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.1(b).....                                | 22                          |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a) .....                             | 4                           |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....                           | 4                           |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....                           | 4, 16                       |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) .....                             | 4                           |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(1) .....                          | 21                          |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1).....                           | 18                          |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.305.....                                 | 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 17, 21, 23 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a) .....                             | 5, 11                       |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d).....                              | 22, 23, 24                  |
| 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(e) .....                             | 5                           |
| 20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2) .....                          | 13                          |
| 20 C.F.R. § 727.203 (2000).....                          | 22                          |
| 20 C.F.R. § 727.203(b)(3) (2000).....                    | 22, 23, 24                  |
| <br><b><u>Miscellaneous:</u></b>                         |                             |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure, Rule 28(b)(1) ..... | 1                           |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 19456 (Mar. 30, 2012) .....                 | 6                           |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 19463 (Mar. 30, 2012) .....                 | 15                          |
